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1 PROLOGO

Agradecemos la confianza depositada en la marca ENAR.

Para el maximo aprovechamiento de su equipo de vibraciéon recomendamos que lea y entienda las normas
de seguridad, mantenimiento y utilizacion recogidas en este manual de instrucciones.

Las piezas defectuosas deben ser reemplazadas inmediatamente para evitar problemas mayores.
El grado de disponibilidad de la maquina aumentara si sigue las indicaciones de este manual.
Para cualquier comentario o sugerencia sobre nuestras maquinas estamos a su total disposicién.
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2 CARACTERISTICAS

Las reglas vibrantes se utilizan para el vibrado y planeado del hormigén en la construccién de suelos. La
profundidad de vibrado va de 15 a 25cm. Para capas de hormigén muy gruesas se recomienda el uso de
reglas conjuntamente con agujas vibrantes para obtener una buena consistencia del hormigén.

Las vibraciones son generadas por un grupo vibrante accionado por un motor de gasolina.

La regla vibrante se compone de 1 juego de perfiles de acero o aluminio (4 tramos) de 2,7 6 3,5 metros
de longitud que pueden extenderse hasta los 4,5 6 6 metros. Para extenderlos hay que soltar las
mordazas y estirar de ambos extremos de los perfiles.

El grupo vibrante encaja sobre los perfiles, con dos mordazas (una a cada lado) para el amarre del
mismo.

Sobre el bastidor del grupo vibrante se monta un motor de gasolina que se ensambla en el soporte
motor con 4 acoplamientos elasticos que sirven para aislar al motor de las vibraciones.

El elemento vibrante estd compuesto de una excéntrica apoyada en rodamientos dentro de una carcasa
de hierro fundido que es a su vez deposito de aceite. Una correa transmite el movimiento del motor a la
excéntrica produciendo asi la vibracion.

En los extremos del perfil se encuentran los ganchos donde montar los tiradores para realizar el arrastre
de la regla vibrante durante el trabajo.

Modelo »

V caracteristicas QGH PRO
Motor HONDA GX160 UT1 QX4
Frecuencia (rpm) 7000
Longitud perfil (m) 2,5-4,5/3,5-6
Peso grupo vibrante (kg) 55
Fuerza centrifuga(kp) 300
Presion acustica Lpa (dB)* 115
Potencia acustica Lpa(dB)* 122
IValor medido de vibracion mano- 197
brazo (m/s?)** ’
Incertidumbre K (m/s?) 1
[Tiempo a partir del cual hay que .

. S/L
tomar precauciones (horas)
[Tiempo maximo de uso S/
icontinuado (horas)

***S/L=sin limite de tiempo, considerando la jornada de trabajo de 8 horas.

*Valores de ruido medidos en el
puesto de trabajo, a 1,6m del suelo y a
0,2m del oido del usuario.

**Vibracién medida en la empufiadura
de la maquina (como muestran las
imagenes)
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Arrancador

REGLAS VIBROALISADORAS FIJAS Y EXTENSIBLES

NN AT AT Y



¥ENAR

3 CONDICIONES DE UTILIZACION

& JATENCION! LEA'Y ENTIENDA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES

AREA DE TRABAJO
MANTENGA su zona de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada.
&NO HAGA FUNCIONAR herramientas con motor eléctrico o térmico en atmdsferas explosivas, asi
como en presencia de liquidos inflamables, gases, o polvo.
MANTENGA a espectadores, nifios y visitantes alejados mientras este funcionando la herramienta.

SEGURIDAD ELECTRICA
Las herramientas conectadas a tierra SE ENCHUFARAN a una base adecuada y estaran en
A concordancia con todos los cédigos y decretos.
NO QUITE el terminal de tierra o modifique el enchufe de ninguna forma.
NO UTILICE ningun adaptador de enchufe.
VERIFIQUE con un electricista cualificado si no sabe si la salida estd adecuadamente conectada a
tierra.
EVITE que el cuerpo entre en contacto con superficies puestas a tierra, como tuberias, radiadores,
cocinas y frigorificos.
NO EXPONGA las herramientas a la lluvia y a la humedad.
NO FUERCE el cable de alimentacion.
NO USE NUNCA el cable de alimentacion para transportar la herramienta.
NO TIRE del cable de alimentacion cuando desenchufe la herramienta.
MANTENGA el cable de alimentacion alejado del calor, el aceite, aristas vivas y partes moviles.
REEMPLACE inmediatamente los cables de alimentacién dafiados.
CUANDO MANEJE una herramienta en exteriores utilice un cable de alimentacion para exteriores o
un cable marcado "HO7RN-F", "W-A" o "W".

SEGURIDAD PERSONAL@ @ @
PERMANEZCA ALERTA, con lo que esté haciendo y use el sentido comun cuando maneje una
herramienta.
NO UTILICE la herramienta cuando esté cansado o esté bajo la influencia de drogas, alcohol o
medicacion.
VISTA ADECUADAMENTE. NO LLEVE ropa suelta o joyeria.
RECOJASE el pelo si lo lleva largo.
MANTENGA su pelo, ropa o guantes fuera de partes moviles.
ASEGURESE que el interruptor esta en la posicién apagado (0) antes de enchufar la herramienta a la
red eléctrica.
QUITE las llaves de ajuste antes de la puesta en marcha de la herramienta.
NO SOBREPASE el limite de sus fuerzas.
MANTENGASE bien alimentado y en equilibrio siempre.
UTILICE equipo de seguridad.
UTILICE siempre proteccién para los ojos.

USO DE LA HERRAMIENTA Y CUIDADOS
UTILICE abrazaderas u otros elementos para asegurar y apoyar los elementos de trabajo en una
plataforma estable.
NO FUERCE la herramienta.
UTILICE correctamente la herramienta para su aplicacion.
NO UTILICE la herramienta si el interruptor no puede ponerse en posiciéon apagado (0).
DESCONECTAR él enchufe de la alimentacién antes de realizar ajustes, cambiar accesorios o
almacenar la herramienta.
ALMACENE las herramientas no utilizadas fuera del alcance de nifios y personas sin conocimientos
de la herramienta.
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CONSERVE en buen estado la herramienta.

REVISE el descentrado de las partes moviles, rotura de partes y cualquier otra condiciéon que pueda
afectar al funcionamiento de la herramienta.

Si se dafia, REALICE un mantenimiento antes de usar la herramienta.

UTILICE los accesorios recomendados por el fabricante para el modelo utilizado.

SERVICIO
El mantenimiento de la herramienta DEBE REALIZARSE solo por personal cualificado.
Cuando revise la herramienta, UTILICE partes idénticas a las reemplazadas.
SIGA las instrucciones previstas en la seccion de mantenimiento de este manual.

REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD ESPECIFICAS
1.- Para el manejo de la regla vibrante debera asegurarse que los operarios han sido correctamente
informados del contenido del manual.
2.-La regla solo se utilizara para los trabajos especificos y bajo las instrucciones de seguridad de este
manual.
3.-No opere en la salida del motor cuando este esté en marcha.
4.-No opere cerca de liquidos inflamables o en areas expuestas a gases inflamables.
5.-No permita a personal sin experiencia operar en el motor o conexiones de las reglas vibrantes.
6.-Mantenga la regla vibrante limpia y seca.
7.-Asegurese que los tornillos estan apretados antes de trabajar.
8.-No pare la maquina hasta que el hormigén esté completamente vibrado.
9.-No trabaje con el equipo si observa alguna averia.
10.- Motor de gasolina:
- Lea el manual de instrucciones del fabricante del motor antes de empezar de trabajar.
- No trabaje en areas cerradas, los gases de escape pueden ser toxicos.
- Permita que el motor se enfrié durante 2 minutos antes de echar el combustible.

11.- El nivel de potencia acustica de estas maquinas puede ser una causa de riesgo para la salud (ver
@ tabla de caracteristicas punto 2). El equipo de proteccion acustica debe ser utilizado.

12.- El nivel de vibracién de la maquina es una causa de riesgo para la salud (ver tabla de
caracteristicas punto 2). La maquina siempre debe ser utilizada con guantes aislantes, ademas del
resto de componenetes del equipo de seguridad. Adicionalmente, deben realizarse pausas de
descanso cada hora.

Los elementos aislantes de la vibraciéon deben mantenerse en perfecto estado. En caso de deterioro
debe procederse a su inmediata reposicién.

ADICIONALMENTE SE DEBERAN RESPETAR LAS ORDENANZAS VIGENTES EN SU PAIS DE USO
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4 PUESTA EN MARCHA, FUNCIONAMIENTO Y MANTENIMIENTO DE
LA MAQUINA

4.1 ANTES DE INICIAR EL TRABAJO

1.-Antes de iniciar los trabajos se deberd comprobar el correcto funcionamiento de todos los
dispositivos de manejo y seguridad.

2.-CON MOTOR DE GASOLINA.

- Leer el manual del fabricante del motor.

Q‘ - No trabajar en lugares con escasa
ventilacion.

- Asegurese que no hay ninguna materia
combustible cerca del escape del motor.

- Controlar que hay gasolina en el deposito de
combustible (utilizar siempre gasolina sin
plomo).

- Controlar que el nivel de aceite alcanza el
nivel maximo en el motor de 4 tiempos (SAE
10W40).

4.-Comprobar que todos los tornillos estan
bien apretados. Los tornillos que fijan las
mordazas al perfil deben apretarse
fuertemente. (utilice un tubo si fuese
necesario)

5.-Poner en marcha el motor, regulando la
velocidad con el mando acelerador (gasolina)
hasta obtener una buena vibracion.

6.-Efectuar el trabajo tirando de la regla con los tiradores situados en los extremos del perfil y/o el
asidero central

7 .-Tras finalizar el trabajo limpiar con agua los restos de cemento adheridos a la regla.

8.-Cuando se comprueben defectos que pueden poner en peligro la manipulacion, se debe suspender
el trabajo y realizar el mantenimiento correspondiente.

4.2 MANTENIMIENTO PERIODICO

MANTENIMIENTO CON MOTOR DE GASOLINA
E] 1.-  Diariamente (8 horas).

Limpiar el motor, controlar tornillos y tuercas, chequear y rellenar de aceite el deposito del
motor (4 tiempos)

2.- Semanal (50 horas).

Cambiar el aceite del motor (inicial 20 horas), limpiar las bujias y el filtro de aire.
3.-  Mensual (200 horas).

Limpiar el filtro de aceite, limpiar y ajustar las bujias.
4.- 500 horas.

Limpiar y ajustar el carburador, limpiar la cabeza del cilindro, reglaje de valvulas.
5.- En todas las operaciones de mantenimiento se utilizaran recambios originales.

6.- Después de trabajos de mantenimiento y servicio se deberd montar correctamente todos los
dispositivos de seguridad.
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7.- Cada 12 meses, o con mas frecuencia dependiendo de las condiciones de uso se
recomienda que sea revisado por un taller autorizado.

8.- No llenar el deposito de gasolina fumando, cerca de una llama u otro peligro potencial.

Cerrar la llave de paso antes de llenar el depdsito, usar gasolina sin plomo, limpiar las
salpicaduras de gasolina antes de arrancar el motor.

9.- La velocidad del motor a ralenti no debe exceder las 3000 r.p.m. (sale regulada de fabrica)

En el mantenimiento del motor la velocidad debe ser comprobada y ajustada a 3000 r.p.m a
ralenti. Ver libro de instrucciones del motor para ajuste de la velocidad, encendido y parada.

10.- Revisar el nivel de aceite de la carcasa excéntricas cada 100 horas de trabajo (SAE 10W40)
4.3 ALMACENAMIENTO

Almacenar siempre la regla limpia, en zonas secas y protegidas, cuando no sea usada por tiempo
prolongado.

4.4 TRANSPORTE

En vehiculos de transporte se debera asegurar la regla contra deslizamientos, vuelcos y golpes.

5 LOCALIZACION DE AVERIAS

PROBLEMA CAUSA/SOLUCION
EL MOTOR NO FUNCIONA Verifique si hay gasolina en el depésito
Comprobar el nivel de aceite
Compruebe la llave de paso de la gasolina
Compruebe la palanca de aire (gasolina)
LA REGLA NO VIBRA Verifique que la correa no esta rota
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6

INSTRUCCIONES PARA PEDIR REPUESTOS

6.1 INSTRUCCIONES PARA PEDIR REPUESTOS

1.- En todos los pedidos de repuestos DEBE INCLUIRSE EL CODIGO DE LA PIEZA SEGUN LA
LISTA DE PIEZAS. Es recomendable incluir el NUMERO DE SERIE DE LA MAQUINA.

2.- La placa de identificacion con los numeros de serie y modelo se encuentran situadas tal y como
muestra el esquema del punto 2 de este manual.

3.- Provéanos con las instrucciones de transporte correctas, incluyendo la ruta preferida, la
direccién y nombre completo del consignatario.

4.- No devuelva repuestos a fabrica a menos que tenga permiso por escrito de la misma, todas las
devoluciones autorizadas deben enviarse a portes pagados.

6.2 INSTRUCCIONES PARA SOLICITAR GARANTIAS

Enarco S.A.U. para sus productos, otorga un afio de garantia a partir de la fecha de compra del
producto sujeta a las siguientes condiciones:

1. De conformidad con las condiciones que aqui se indican (No. 2-7), repararemos las faltas de
conformidad en el producto sin coste, si se verifica que son consecuencia de un componente
defectuoso y/o fallo de fabricacion, y siempre que se notifique el mismo sin demora tras su
aparicion.

2.No se aplicara la garantia a dafios que sean resultado de un uso indebido. Asimismo, la garantia
no se aplicara a defectos en el producto causados por dafios en el transporte de los que no seamos
responsables.

La garantia quedara sin efecto si las reparaciones o intervenciones son realizadas por personas no
autorizadas por el fabricante. Igualmente sucedera para maquinas en las que no se haya realizado
el mantenimiento periddico aconsejado en el manual de instrucciones.

3.La aplicacion de la garantia conlleva que los componentes defectuosos sean reparados o
sustituidos sin coste por componentes sin fallos. Quedan excluidas de la garantia los consumibles y
las piezas de desgaste salvo casos de desgaste excesivo o prematuro no atribuible al uso normal
de la maquina.

Los componentes reemplazados, seran propiedad de Enarco.

4. En caso de repuestos originales precintados, no se admitiran devoluciones una vez retirado el
precinto.

5.Para ejercer los derechos derivados de la presente garantia, debe contactarse con nuestro
Servicio de Asistencia Técnica. Por tanto, las siguientes opciones de contacto estan a disposicion
del cliente:

e Teléfono: (+34)976 464 094
e Email: sat@enar.es

*Para los casos de México, Colombia y Polonia, revisar la pagina (Direcciones de Contacto) del
documento.

En caso de que la valoracién de garantia sea positiva, Enarco adoptara la opcién mas conveniente:

e Realizacion de la reparacién en ENARCO,
e Reposicion por una maquina nueva
e <Envio de la pieza defectuosa para su reparacion en un taller autorizado.
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Enarco asumira los portes de maquinas o componentes en cualquiera de los casos anteriores. En
ningun caso Enarco asumira costes de parada, gastos de alquiler de equipos de sustitucion u otras
responsabilidades por fallo del equipo durante el periodo de garantia.

En caso de considerarse no garantia, se tratarda como en una reparaciéon normal, emitiendo un
presupuesto para aprobacion por el cliente. En este caso, los portes de ida y vuelta correran a cargo
del cliente asi como el coste de la reparacion o el de elaboracion del presupuesto en caso de no
aceptarlo.

6. La reparacion en garantia de una maquina no alarga el periodo de garantia inicial.

7.Si por alglin motivo, alguna de las condiciones para tener garantia en un producto entrase en
conflicto con alguna regulacion de algiun pais o localidad, dicha condicién quedara anulada
prevaleciendo la regulacion local pero se mantendran vigentes el resto de condiciones.

AL FINAL DE ESTE MANUAL SE DETALLAN LAS DIFERENTES DIRECCIONES DE CONTACTO
PARA CADA MERCADO/PAIS

NOTA: ENARCO, S.A.U. se reserva el derecho a modificar cualquier dato de este manual sin previo aviso.

7 RECOMENDACIONES DE UTILIZACION

Las reglas son utilizadas para la vibracion y el acabado de los suelos. El trabajo necesita el uso de
guias para trabajar sobre el hormigén. Antes de empezar, las guias se deben nivelar y ajustar.

Una vez que se vierte el hormigén, la regla se coloca sobre los guias y el trabajo puede empezar (se
necesitan dos operarios). Debido a su peso y a la vibracion que genera, este equipo es ideal para
alisar rapidamente y facilmente las losas de mas de 15 cm.

Para las losas de mas de 30 cm, el hormigén deberia ser vibrado internamente mediante una aguja
antes de pasar la regla para dejar un buen acabado.

Para una buen acabado del hormigén, se recomienda seguir las instrucciones siguientes:

1.- Antes de verter el hormigén sobre la estructura, esta ha de estar bien nivelada. Es importante tener
referencias exterior de la masa de hormigén para obtener un buen nivel. Las huellas de los pies y de
las herramientas no tienen que aparecer después de pasar la regla. La oscilacién producida llega a
una profundidad hasta 18 cm en funcién del tipo de hormigén.

2.- Una vez vertido el hormigén, la regla se pone en contacto con el hormigén de forma que el perfil
donde se encuentra el grupo vibrante pasa primero sobre la masa de hormigén. Esto se realiza con el
motor acelerado y tirando de la regla con los correspondientes tiradores. Se tira de la regla para que
deslize sobre los railes. Si ha sido colocada correctamente no debe oponer resistencia, debe deslizar
sobre el. En el caso de que queden marcas se pasara la regla de nuevo mas lentamente. La velocidad
de ejecucion dependera del espesor y de la fluidez del hormigén.

3.- Para determinar que la vibracién es adecuada, se debe verificar que las pisadas han desaparecido.

4.- Una vez vibrado, el agua se evacuara rapidamente, después de pasar la regla se aprecia en la
capa superior de 3 a 4 mm de lechada (mezcla de cemento y particulas finas de arena).

5.- El agua se evacuara en un tiempo muy corto y podemos observar que la superficie se vuelve mate.
Esta fina capa de lechada cuando fragua el hormigén actia como un papel secante evitando el efecto
de "resudada" (aparicion de agua en la superficie durante el proceso de fraguado).

6.- Después de unas cuantas horas, el hormigén esta listo para alisarlo. Este proceso se hace con maquinas
de alisado denominadas fratasadoras (unidad rotatoria con un sistema de vibracién integrado). Estas
maquinas proporcionan al hormigén una mayor resistencia al desgaste. Este tipo de acabado solo es
necesario segun el tipo de suelo.
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1 INTRODUCTION

Thank you for trusting the ENAR brand.
For the maximum performance of the equipment, we recommend to read carefully the safety
recommendations, maintenance, and usage listed in this manual.
Defective parts should be replaced immediately to avoid major problems.
The effective longevity of the equipment will increase if the manual instructions are followed.
We will be glad to help you with any comments or suggestions in reference to our equipment.
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2 CHARACTERISTICS

The vibrating screeds are used for the vibrating and the finishing of the floors in the construction industry
and for the finishing of parts in the pre-cas industry. The double beam screed depth-effect is from 15 to 25
cm. For very thick concrete layers, we recommend to use pokers at the same time in order to obtain the
right compaction and consistence of the concrete mass as well as its finishing.

The vibrations come from the vibrating group that consists on an exciter powered by a petrol engine.

Double beam screed consists on a set of aluminium or steel beams (sold separately) able to extend from
2,7 or 3,5 meters to 4,5 or 6 meters length. To increase the length it is necessary to free the vibrating group
clamps and to pull the beams to get the required length. Then, fix the vibrating group clamps again.

The vibrating group fit in the beams and is fixed to them with two clamps (one on each side).

It is possible to choose a vibrating group powered by an electric vibrator or a petrol engine. In the case of
the petrol engine, vibration is produced by an eccentric weight, assembled with bearings, inside a steel
housing. This housing also works as an oil tank for lubricating the bearings. A belt transmits the movement
from the engine (assembled on four silent-blocks to isolate it from vibrations) to the pulley of the eccentric
weight to produce the vibration.

There is a hook on each edge of the beam where the pulling handle must be inserted for pulling the screed
while working.

Model »
V characteristics QGH PRO
Motor HONDA GX160 UT1 QX4
Frequency (rpm) 7000
Beam length (m) 2,5-4,5/3,5-6
Vibrating group weight (kg) 55
Centrifugal force (kp) 300
Acoustic pressure Lpa (dB)* 115
Acoustic power Lwa (dB)* 122
Hand-arm vibration (m/s2)** 1,97
Uncertainly K (m/s?) 1
Time from which precautions S/
imust be taken (hours)
Time limit of continued use o

S/L

(hours)

***S/L=no time limitation, taking as a reference a working period of 8 hours a day.

*Noise values measured at the 1
workstation: 1,6m over the floor
and 0,2m by the ear of the user.

**Vibration measured in the handle
of the vibrating unit (as shown in
the picture). L
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3 USAGE CONDITIONS

1
& WARNING! READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS.

WORKING AREA
KEEP your work area clean and well lit. Cluttered benches and dark areas invite accidents.
DO NOT OPERATE power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
& liquids, gases, or dust.
KEEP standers, children, and visitors away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to
lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

f GROUNDED TOOLS MUST BE PLUGGED INTO an outlet properly installed and grounded in
accordance with all codes and ordinances.
NEVER REMOVE the grounding prong or modify the plug in any away.
DO NOT USE any adaptor plugs.
CHECK with a qualified electrician if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly grounded.
AVOID body contact with grounded surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators.
DON'T EXPOSE power tools to rain or wet conditions.
DO NOT ABUSE the cord. NEVER USE the cord to carry the tools or the plug from an outlet. KEEP
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts.
REPLACE damaged cords immediately. Damaged cords increase the risk of electric shock.
WHEN OPERATING a power tool outside, use an outdoor extension cord marked “W-A”, “W” or
"HO7RN-F".

PERSONAL SAFETY @ @ @

STAY ALERT, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool.

DO NOT USE TOOL while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or medication.

DRESS properly.

DO NOT WEAR loose clothing or jewellery.

CONTAIN long hair.

KEEP your hair, clothing, and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery, or long hair
can be caught in moving parts.

AVOID accidental starting.

BE SURE switch is off before plugging in. Carrying tools with your finger on the switch or plugging in
tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

REMOVE adjusting keys or switches before turning the tool on.

DO NOT overreach.

KEEP proper footing and balance at all times.

USE safety equipment.

Always WEAR eye protection. Dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection must
be used for appropriate conditions.

TOOL USE AND CARE
USE clamps or other practical way to secure and support the workpiece to a stable platform.
DO NOT FORCE tool.
USE the correct tool for your application. The correct tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for
which it is designed.
DO NOT USE tool if switch does not turn it on or off.
DISCONNECT the plug from the power source before making any adjustments, changing accessories,
or storing the tool.
STORE idle tools out of reach of children and other untrained persons.
MAINTAIN tool with care. KEEP cutting tools sharp and clean.
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CHECK for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, and any other condition that
may affect the tools operation. If damaged, have the tool serviced before using.
USE only accessories that are recommended by the manufacturer for your model.

SERVICE
Tool service MUST BE PERFORMED only by qualified repair personnel.
When servicing a tool, USE only identical replacement parts.
FOLLOW instructions in the maintenance section of this manual.

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES
1.- For the proper use of this device, please assure that the operator has been correctly informed of
the content of this manual before using it.
2.- This screed can be used only under the applications for which it has been designed and according
to these safety instructions.
3.- Do not touch any part of the vibrating group when the motor is running.
A 4.- Do not work in an area exposed to flammable liquids or gases.
5.- Do not allow inexperienced or not trained personal to use the poker alone.
6.- Always keep the vibrating screed clean and dry.
7.- Please secure all the threads and bolts before working.
8.- Do not stop the screed until the concrete mass is fully vibrated.
9.- Do not work with the screed if any type of dysfunction, even small, has been observed until repair.
10.- When working with a petrol screed:
[ - Read the motor manufacturer's manual before working.
- Do not work in closed rooms, the exhaust fumes may be toxic.
- Wait 2 minutes for the petrol refill until the motor gets colder.
12.- The acoustic power level of this machine could be a risk for health (see table of characteristics at
point 2). Proper protective equipment must be used.
handled using isolated gloves and all the necessary safety equipment. Besides, the user must rest.
0 13.- Hand-arm vibration caused by machinery is a risk for health. The machine must always be ch hour
of effective work. Vibration levels for each type of double beam screed are shown in the characteristics
table of the point 2. The parts that isolate from vibrations must be always in good condition. When they
& get damaged, replace them immediately.

FUTHERMORE, THE OPERATOR IS COMPELLED TO RESPECT ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS ENFORCED
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4 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

4.1 GETTING STARTED

1.- Before working, make sure that all the security devices are operating under normal conditions.
2.- WITH PETROL ENGINE:
- Read the motor manufacturer's manual.
- Do not work in rooms with scarce

.Q. ventilation.
- Make sure there is no flammable

substance near to the exhaust.

Check the petrol level in the fuel tank
(unleaded gas only).

Check the oil reservoir of the motor is full
(see engine’s manual) in the 4 stroke
engine (SAE10W40).
4.- Check all the bolts are well tighten. The
bolts that fix the clamps to the beam must be
strongly tightened up (use a tube if necessary)
5.- Start the motor, regulate the speed with
the accelerator (Petrol) until it reaches a good
vibration.
6.- Vibrate the floor by pulling the screed
from the pulling handles.
7.- When the work is finished, always remove the fresh concrete that has been settling on the
beams and the motor before it gets dry.
8.- When a defect or a malfunction has been detected, endangering the use of this machine or not,
stop the work and make the correspondent maintenance to avoid any danger or bigger damage.

Vi

4.2 PERIODIC MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE WITH PETROL ENGINE

1.- Daily (8 hours).

Clean the motor and the beams, check the bolts & nuts, check and fill the motor’s reservoir with oil.
2.- Weekly (50 hours).

Change the motor oil (first 20 hours), clean the sparking plugs and the air filter.

3.- Monthly (200 hours).

Clean the ail filter, clean and adjust the sparks plugs.

4.- Every 500 hours.

Clean and set the carburettor, clean the cylinder’s head, set the valves.

5.- Always use original parts by every maintenance operation.

6.- The safety fittings have to be checked after every maintenance.

7.- Every 12 months or more frequently, the screed has to be sent to an authorized workshop for
service according to the intensity of the usage.

8.- Do not fill the fuel tank while smoking or near any other potential source of danger.
Lock the petrol admission key when filling, use unleaded gas, clean the gas spelt.
9.- Idle speed of the motor must not exceed 3.000 rpm (standard set).

By every maintenance operation, the idle speed of the engine has to be checked and adjusted at
3.000 rpm. See the engine’s manual to set the engine speed, starting and stopping.

10.- Check the oil level in the exciter reservoir every 100 hours (10W 40 non foaming).

EXTENSIBLE DOUBLE BEAM VIBRATING SCREEDS
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MAINTENANCE WITH ELECTRIC MOTOR

E] 1.-  The operating of the electric parts must be done by a specialist.
2.-  During the maintenance, make sure that the device is disconnected from the power source.
3.-  Always use original parts by every maintenance operation.
4.-  The bearings of the motor do not need a periodic maintenance.
5.- Inspect the plug, the socket as well as the cables every 100 Hours.
6.- Periodically clean the housing of the motor to prevent an overheating.
7.-  The safety fittings have to be checked after every maintenance.

8.-  Every 12 months or more frequently the screed has to be sent to an authorized workshop for
service according to the intensity of the usage.

9.-  Re-screw the nuts and bolts daily.

4.3 STORAGE
Always stock the screed in a clean and dry area when not used for a long period of time.
4.4 TRANSPORTATION

Make sure the screed won't suffer any ripping or shock that could cause any damage.

5 LOCATING MALFUNCTIONS

PROBLEM CAUSES/SOLUTIONS

The motor doesn’t work Check the gas level

Check the gas admission key is open.

Check the de choke position (gas).

Check the oil level of the exciter

The screed doesn’t vibrate Check the exciter’s belt.
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6 INSTRUCTIONS TO ORDER SPARE PARTS

6.1 INSTRUCTIONS TO ORDER SPARE PARTS

1.- Every spare parts order must include PART CODE NUMBER AS STATED IN THE PARTS LIST.
We recommend including the MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER.

2.- The identification plate with serial and model number is located as shown in the point 2 of this
manual.

3.- Let us to know the right shipping instructions, including the wished route, the address and the
consignee complete name.

4.- Do not return the parts without authorisation, the return is done with freight prepaid.

6.2 INSTRUCTIONS TO REQUEST WARRANTIES

Enarco S.A.U. for its products, it grants one year warranty from the date of purchase of the product
subject to the following conditions:

1. In accordance with the conditions indicated here (No. 2-7), we will repair non-
conformities in the product free of charge, if it is verified that they are a consequence of a defective
component and/or manufacturing fault, and provided that the same is notified without delay after its
appearance.

2. The warranty will not apply to damage resulting from improper use. Likewise, the
guarantee will not apply to defects in the product caused by damage in transport for which we are
not responsible.

The warranty will be void if repairs or interventions are carried out by persons not authorized by the
manufacturer. The same will happen for machines in which the periodic maintenance recommended in
the instruction manual has not been carried out.

3. The application of the guarantee means that defective components are repaired or
replaced free of charge by components without faults. Consumables and wear parts are excluded
from the warranty except in cases of excessive or premature wear not attributable to normal use of
the machine.

The replaced components will become our property.

4. In the case of sealed original spare parts, returns will not be accepted once the seal is
removed.
5. To exercise the rights derived from this warranty, you must contact our Technical

Assistance Service. Therefore, the following contact options are available to the client:

e Telephone: (+34) 976 464 094
e Email: sat@enar.es

*For Mexico, Colombia and Poland, please review the page (Contact Addresses) of the document.
In the event that the guarantee assessment is positive, Enarco will adopt the most convenient option:

e Carrying out the repair at ENARCO.
e Replacement with a new machine.
e Sending the defective part for repair to an authorized workshop.

Enarco will assume the shipping of machines or components in any of the above cases. Enarco will
never assume downtime costs, rental costs for replacement equipment or other responsibilities for
equipment failure during the warranty period.
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If it is considered non-guarantee, it will be treated as a normal repair, issuing a quote for approval by
the client. In this case, the round trip shipping costs will be borne by the customer, as well as the cost
of the repair or the cost of preparing the estimate if the customer does not accept it.

6. Warranty repair of a machine does not extend the initial warranty period.

7. If for any reason any of the conditions for having a guarantee on a product conflict with any
regulation of any country or locality, said condition will be nullified and the local regulation will prevail,
but the rest of the conditions will remain in force.

The different contact addresses for each market/country are detailed at the end of this manual.

NB: ENARCO, S.A.U. reserves the right to modify any part of this manual without prior notice.

7 RECOMENDATIONS OF USE

The screeds are used to the vibration and the finishing of the floors. You can work directly on the
E] surface with guides. Before starting the guides must be adapted. Then the steel structure is posed
on the concrete mass. The screed is laid over the guides and the work can start. (two operators are
demanded). Thanks to its weight and to its mechanism producing a powerful vibration, the screed is

ideal to smooth rapidly and easily the floors (more than 15 cm).

For the floors which measure more than 30 cm the concrete mass is also vibrated with vibrating
equipment before the finishing with the screed.

In order to get a good finishing of the concrete surface, we recommend you to follow these
instructions:

1.- Before pouring the concrete mass on the structure, it is necessary to properly level the concrete
mass. To an easier compaction of the concrete, you should use the vibrating pokers additionally. It's
important to take references or levels out of the mass to see the level objective clearly. The markings
of the feet and tools disappears after the last pass of the screed. The vibration wave produced
reaches a depth until 18 cm depending on the type of concrete mass.

2.- When the mass is prepared, the screed is laid over the concrete mass with the motor running at
the top speed and you must pull the handles slightly in order not to spring over the surface and not
create "waves" and "markings" with edges. Pull constantly the screed, it is important to get a smooth
surface. The screed must be always in contact with the concrete when working. The screed must not
show a big resistance to pulling, it must slip over the concrete. The speed to pull the screed depends
on the depth and the consistency of the mass.

3.- To judge the quality of the vibration, the markings of the feet and of the beam must disappear. In
the case of the concrete is not really smooth repeat the previous instruction.

4.- Then, we see a mix that we call "milk" on the surface (3-4 mm water, concrete, small sand
particles).

5.- The water will evaporate quickly and the surface becomes dull. The fine layer called "milk" is
acting as a cinder paper for the under layers and avoids the sweating effect. The water stays in the
under layers and the surface moistens.

6.- Some hours later, the concrete is ready for additional finishing operations. You can use a trowel
(single or double ride-on-type) or re-vibration equipment (double roller unit with integrated vibrating
system). The machines provide a higher resistance to wearing but are not required for all the types
of floors.
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1 PROLOGUE

Nous apprécions la confiance que vous nous témoignez.la marque ENAR.

Pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre équipement de vibration, nous vous recommandons de lire et de
comprendre les consignes de sécurité, d'entretien et d'utilisation contenues dans ce manuel d'instructions.

Les piéces défectueuses doivent étre remplacées immédiatement afin d'éviter d'autres problémes.
La disponibilité de la machine augmentera si vous suivez les instructions de ce manuel.
Pour toute remarque ou suggestion concernant nos machines, nous restons a votre entiére disposition.
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2 CARACTERISTIQUES

Les régles vibrantes sont utilisées pour vibrer et niveler le béton lors de la construction de sols.La profondeur
de vibration varie de15 a25 cm. Pour les couches de béton trés épaisses, I'utilisation de regles en
conjonction avec des aiguilles vibrantes est recommandée pour obtenir une bonne consistance du béton.
Les vibrations sont générées par un ensemble vibrant alimenté par un moteur a essence.

La table vibrante se compose d'un ensemble de profilés en acier ou en aluminium (4 sections) de 2,7
ou3,5 métresen longueur pouvant s'étendre jusqu'a 4,5 ou6 meétresPour les rallonger, il faut desserrer les
pinces et tirer sur les deux extrémités des profilés.

L'unité vibrante s'adapte aux profilés, avec deux pinces (une de chaque c6té) pour la fixer.

Un moteur a essence est monté sur le chassis du groupe vibrant et est assemblé sur le support moteur
avec 4 accouplements élastiques qui servent a isoler le moteur des vibrations.

L'élément vibrant est constitué d'un excentrique supporté par des roulements a l'intérieur d'un carter en
fonte faisant également office de réservoir d'huile. Une courroie transmet le mouvement du moteur a
I'excentrique, produisant ainsi la vibration.

Aux extrémités du profilé se trouvent les crochets auxquels sont fixées les poignées permettant de tirer
la régle vibrante pendant le travail.

Modéle » .
¥ fonctionnalités QGH Royaume-Uni
Moteur HONDA GX160 UT1 QX4
Fréquence (tr/min) 7000
Longueur du profil (m) 2,5-4,5/3,5-6
Poids du groupe vibrant

55
(ka)
Force centrifuge (kp) 300
Pression acoustique Lpa 115
(dB)*
Puissance acoustique Lpa 122
(dB)*
IValeur de vibration main- 197
bras mesurée (m/s2)** ’
Incertitude K (m/s2) 1
Délai a partir duquel les
précautions doivent étre S/L***
prises (heures)
Durée d'utilisation
icontinue maximale S/
(heures)

***S/L = pas de limite de temps, compte tenu de la journée de travail de 8 heures.

*Niveaux de bruit mesurés au poste de
travail, a 1,6 m du sol et a 0,2 m de
l'oreille de I'utilisateur.

**Vibrations mesurées au niveau de la
poignée de la machine (comme
indiqué sur les images)
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sangle

latérale
Poignée
/ centrale

Réservoir d'essence
Filtre a air

Bouton d'arrét
vanne d'arrét

d'essence

Démarreur

/ Levier de serrage
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3 CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION

& ATTENTION! LISEZ ET COMPRENEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS

ZONE DE TRAVAIL
Gardez votre espace de travail propre et bien éclairé.
N'UTILISEZ PAS d’outils électriques ou thermiques dans des atmosphéres explosives, ni en présence
de liquides, de gaz ou de poussiéres inflammables.
Tenez les spectateurs, les enfants et les visiteurs a I'écart pendant le fonctionnement de I'outil.

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE
Les outils mis a la terre seront branchés sur une base appropriée et seront conformes a tous les codes
A et décrets.
NE PAS RETIRER la borne de terre ni modifier la fiche de quelque maniére que ce soit.
N'UTILISEZ AUCUN adaptateur de prise.
Veérifiez auprés d'un électricien qualifié si vous n'étes pas sdr que la prise soit correctement mise a la
terre.
Evitez tout contact entre le corps et les surfaces mises a la terre, telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs,
les poéles et les réfrigérateurs.
NE PAS EXPOSER les outils a la pluie et a I'humidité.
NE FORCEZ PAS le cordon d'alimentation.
N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS le cordon d’alimentation pour transporter I'outil.
NE PAS TIRER sur le cordon d'alimentation lors du débranchement de I'outil.
Gardez le cordon d'alimentation a I'écart de la chaleur, de I'huile, des arétes vives et des piéces
mobiles.
REMPLACEZ immédiatement les cables d'alimentation endommagés.
Lors de I'utilisation d'un outil a I'extérieur, utilisez un cordon d'alimentation extérieur ou un cordon
portant la mention « HO7RN-F », « WA » ou « W »..

SECURITE PERSONNELL@ @
Restez vigilant(e) a ce que vous faites et faites preuve de bon sens lorsque vous manipulez un outil.
N'UTILISEZ PAS cet outil si vous étes fatigué ou sous linfluence de drogues, d’'alcool ou de
médicaments.
Adoptez une tenue appropriée. Ne portez ni vétements amples ni bijoux.
Attachez vos cheveux s'ils sont longs.
Gardez vos cheveux, vos vétements ou vos gants a I'écart des pieces mobiles.
Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position arrét (0) avant de brancher I'outil sur le secteur.
Retirez les clés de réglage avant de mettre I'outil en marche.
NE DEPASSEZ PAS vos limites.
Restez bien nourri et équilibré en permanence.
UTILISEZ I'équipement de sécurité.
Portez toujours des lunettes de protection.

UTILISATION DEL'OUTIL ET SON ENTRETIEN
Utilisez des pinces ou d'autres éléments pour fixer et soutenir les éléments de travail sur une
plateforme stable.
NE FORCEZ PAS I'outil.
Utilisez I'outil correctement pour votre application.
N'UTILISEZ PAS l'outil si l'interrupteur ne peut pas étre mis en position d’arrét (0).
Débranchez la prise d'alimentation avant d'effectuer des réglages, de changer d'accessoires ou de
ranger l'outil.

Rangez les outils inutilisés hors de portée des enfants et des personnes qui ne connaissent pas leur
fonctionnement.

CONSERVEZ I'outil en bon état.
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VERIFIER le bon alignement des pieces mobiles, les piéces cassées et toute autre condition pouvant
affecter le fonctionnement de I'outil.

En cas de dommages, effectuez la maintenance avant d'utiliser l'outil.

Utilisez les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant pour le modéle utilisé.

SERVICE

L'entretien deL'outil DOIT ETRE UTILISEuniquement par du personnel qualifié.
Lors de l'inspection de I'outil, UTILISEZ des piéces identiques a celles remplacées.
SUIVEZ les instructions fournies dans la section maintenance de ce manuel.

REGLES DE SECURITE SPECIFIQUES

1. Pour le fonctionnement de la table vibrante, il faut s'assurer que les opérateurs ont été correctement
informés du contenu du manuel.

2.-Cette régle ne doit étre utilisée que pour les travaux spécifiques et conformément aux consignes de
sécurité de ce manuel.

3. Ne pas actionner la sortie du moteur lorsque celui-ci est en marche.

4. Ne pas utiliser a proximité de liquides inflammables ou dans des zones exposées a des gaz
inflammables.

5.-Ne laissez pas le personnel inexpérimenté actionner le moteur ou les connexions des regles
vibrantes.

6.-Gardez la regle vibrante propre et séche.

7. Assurez-vous que les vis sont bien serrées avant de commencer le travail.

8.-Ne pas arréter la machine tant que le béton n'est pas complétement vibré.

9.-Ne travaillez pas avec I'équipement si vous remarquez un dysfonctionnement.

10.- Moteur a essence :

- Veudiillez lire le manuel d'instructions du fabricant du moteur avant de commencer les travaux.

- Ne travaillez pas dans des espaces clos, les gaz d'échappement peuvent étre toxiques.

- Laissez le moteur refroidir pendant 2 minutes avant d'ajouter du carburant.

11.- Le niveau sonore de ces machines peut présenter un risque pour la santé (voir tableau des
spécifications, section 2). Le port d'une protection auditive est obligatoire.

12.- Le niveau de vibration dela machine est unecause de risque pour la santé (voir tableau des
caractéristiques point 2).La machine doit toujoursll doit étre utilisé avec des gants isolants, en plus des
autres équipements de sécurité. De plus, des pauses doivent étre prises toutes les heures.

Les éléments isolants dell faut maintenir les vibrationsEn parfait état. En cas de dommage, il doit étre
remplacé immédiatement.

DE PLUS, LA REGLEMENTATION EN VIGUEUR DANS VOTRE PAYS D'UTILISATION DOIT ETRE RESPECTEE.
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4 MISE EN SERVICE, FONCTIONNEMENT ET MAINTENANCE DE LA
MACHINE

4.1 AVANT DE COMMENCER LES TRAVAUX

1. Avant de commencer le travail, le bon fonctionnement de tous les dispositifs de manutention et de
sécurité doit étre vérifié.

2.-AVEC MOTEUR A ESSENCE.
- Lisez le manuel du fabricant du moteur.

- Ne travaillez pas dans des zones mal
ventilées.
- Assurez-vous qu'aucun matériau combustible
ne se trouve a proximité du pot d'échappement
du moteur.
- Vérifiez quil y a de l'essence dans le
réservoir (utilisez toujours de l'essence sans
plomb).
- Vérifiez que le niveau d'huile atteint le niveau
maximum dans le moteur 4 temps (SAE
10W40).

4. Vérifiez que toutes les vis sont bien serrées.
Les vis qui fixent les colliers au profilé doivent
étre fermement serrées. (Utilisez un tube si
nécessaire.)

5.-Démarrez le moteur en régulant la vitesse
avec la commande d'accélérateur (essence)
jusqu'a obtenir une bonne vibration.

6. Effectuez le travail en tirant la regle a 'aide des poignées situées aux extrémités du profil et/ou de la
poignée centrale.

7. Aprés avoir terminé le travail, nettoyez a I'eau les résidus de ciment collés a la regle.

8.-Lorsque des défauts susceptibles de mettre en danger la manutention sont constatés, les travaux
doivent étre suspendus et la maintenance correspondante effectuée.

4.2 ENTRETIEN PERIODIQUE

ENTRETIEN DU MOTEUR A ESSENCE
E] 1.- Tous les jours (8 heures).

Nettoyer le moteur, vérifier les vis et les écrous, vérifier et remplir le réservoir d'huile moteur (4
temps)
2.- Hebdomadaire (50 heures).
Changer I'nuile moteur (aprés 20 heures), nettoyer les bougies d'allumage et le filtre a air.
3.-  Mensuel (200 heures).
Nettoyez le filtre a huile, nettoyez et réglez les bougies d'allumage.
4.- 500 heures.
Nettoyer et régler le carburateur, nettoyer la culasse, régler les soupapes.
5.- Des piéces de rechange d'origine seront utilisées pour toutes les opérations de maintenance.

6.- Aprés les travaux de maintenance et d'entretien, tous les dispositifs de sécurité doivent étre
correctement installés.
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7.- Tous les 12 mois, ou plus fréquemment selon les conditions d'utilisation, il est recommandé
de le faire vérifier par un atelier agréé.

8.- Ne remplissez pas le réservoir d'essence en fumant, a proximité d'une flamme ou de tout

autre danger potentiel.

Fermez le robinet d'essence avant de remplir le réservoir, utilisez de I'essence sans plomb et
nettoyez les éventuelles éclaboussures d'essence avant de démarrer le moteur.

9.-  Le régime moteur au ralenti ne doit pas dépasser 3000 tr/min (il est régulé en usine).

Lors de I'entretien du moteur, le régime de ralenti doit étre vérifié et réglé a 3 000 tr/min.
Consultez le manuel d'instructions du moteur pour connaitre les procédures de réglage du
régime, de démarrage et d'arrét.

10.- Vérifier le niveau d'huile du carter excentrique toutes les 100 heures de fonctionnement (SAE
10W40)

4.3 STOCKAGE

Rangez toujours la regle propre, dans un endroit sec et protégé, lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée
pendant une période prolongée.

4.4 TRANSPORT

Dans les véhicules de transport, la régle interdisant le glissement, le renversement et I'impact doit
étre respectée.

5 LOCALISATION DU DEFAUT

PROBLEME CAUSE/SOLUTION

Vérifiez s'il y a de I'essence dans le
réservoir.

Vérifiez le niveau d'huile

Vérifiez la vanne d'arrét du carburant
Vérifiez le levier d'air (essence).

LA REGLE NE VIBRE PAS Vérifiez que le bracelet n'est pas cassé

LE MOTEUR NE FONCTIONNE PAS.

REGLES DE LISSAGE VIBRANTES FIXES ET EXTENSIBLES
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6 INSTRUCTIONS POUR COMMANDER DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

6.1 INSTRUCTIONS POUR COMMANDER DES PIECES DETACHEES

1.- La référence de la piéce doit étre indiquée sur toutes les commandes de piéces détachées.LA
PIECE SELON LALISTE DES PIECES. Il est recommandé d'inclure le NUMERO DE SERIE DE LA
MACHINE.

2.- La plaque d'identificationLes numéros de série et de modéle sont situés comme indiqué dans le
schéma au point 2 de ce manuel.

3.- Veuillez nous fournir les instructions d'expédition correctes, y comprisl'itinéraire préféré,adresse
et nomcomplet du destinataire.

4.- Ne renvoyez pas de piéces détachées a l'usine sans son autorisation écrite ; tous les retours
autorisés doivent étre expédiés port payé.

6.2 INSTRUCTIONS POUR DEMANDER DES GARANTIES

Enarco SAU offre une garantie d'un an sur ses produits, a compter de la date d'achat, sous réserve
des conditions suivantes :

1. Conformément aux conditions énoncées ici (n° 2-7), nous réparerons gratuitement tout défaut de
conformité du produit, s'il est vérifié qu'il résulte d'un composant défectueux et/ou d'un défaut de
fabrication, et a condition qu'il soit signalé sans délai aprés sa survenance.

2. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation. De méme, elle ne
couvre pas les défauts de fabrication causés par des dommages survenus lors du transport, dont
nous ne sommes pas responsables.

La garantie sera annulée si des réparations ou interventions sont effectuées par des personnes non
agréées par le fabricant. Il en sera de méme pour les machines n'ayant pas fait I'objet de I'entretien
périodique recommandé dans le manuel d'utilisation.

3. La garantie couvre les composants défectueux qui seront réparés ou remplacés gratuitement par
des composants non défectueux. Les consommables et les pieces d'usure ne sont pas couverts par
la garantie, sauf en cas d'usure excessive ou prématurée non imputable a une utilisation normale de
la machine.

Les composants remplacés deviendront la propriété d'Enarco.

4.Dans le cas des piéces détachées d'origine scellées, les retours ne seront pas acceptés une fois
le sceau retiré.

5. Pour faire valoir vos droits au titre de cette garantie, vous devez contacter notre service
d'assistance technique. Vous pouvez nous contacter selon les options suivantes :

e  Téléphone : (+34) 976 464 094
e E-mail:sat@enar.es

*Pour les cas du Mexique, de la Colombie et de la Pologne, veuillez consulter la page (Adresses de
contact) du document.

Si I'évaluation de la garantie est positive, Enarco adoptera I'option la plus appropriée :

e Laréparation a été effectuée chez ENARCO,
e Remplacement par une machine neuve
e +Envoyer la piece défectueuse en réparation dans un atelier agréé.

Enarco prendra en charge les frais d'expédition des machines ou des composants dans tous les cas
mentionnés ci-dessus. En aucun cas, Enarco ne prendra en charge les colts d'immobilisation, les
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frais de location de matériel de remplacement ni toute autre responsabilité liée a une panne de
matériel pendant la période de garantie.

Si le probléme n'est pas couvert par la garantie, il sera traité comme une réparation standard et un
devis sera établi pour approbation. Dans ce cas, les frais d'expédition, y compris I'aller-retour, ainsi
que le colt de la réparation ou les frais d'établissement du devis, seront a la charge du client.

6. La réparation d'une machine sous garantie ne prolonge pas la période de garantie initiale.

7.Si, pour quelque raison que ce soit, 'une des conditions de garantie d'un produit entre en conflit
avec la réglementation d'un pays ou d'une localité, cette condition sera nulle, la réglementation
locale prévalant, mais les autres conditions resteront en vigueur.

AlLA FIN DE CE MANUEL, VOUS TROUVEREZ DES INFORMATIONS DE CONTACT
DETAILLEES POUR CHAQUE MARCHE/PAYS.

NOTE:ENARCO, SAU se réserve le droit de modifier toute information contenue dans ce manuel sans

préavis.
7 RECOMMANDATIONS D'UTILISATION

Les régles vibrantes servent au vibrage et a la finition des sols. Ce travail nécessite I'utilisation de
guides pour travailler le béton. Avant de commencer, les guides doivent étre mis a niveau et réglés.
Une fois le béton coulé, la régle de lissage est placée sur les guides et le travail peut commencer
(deux opérateurs sont nécessaires). De par son poids et les vibrations qu'elle génére, cette machine
est idéale pour lisser rapidement et facilement des dalles de plus de 10 mm d'épaisseur.15 cm.

Pour les dalles plus grandes que30 cmLe béton doit étre vibré intérieurement a I'aide d'une aiguille
avant le passage de la chape afin d'obtenir une bonne finition.

Pour obtenir une bonne finition béton, il est recommandé de suivre les instructions suivantes :

1. Avant de couler le béton sur la structure, celle-ci doit étre parfaitement nivelée. Il est important de
disposer de points de repére extérieurs pour garantir le niveau du béton. Aucune trace de pas ni
d'outils ne doit étre visible apres le passage du béton sur la surface.la régle.L'oscillation produite
atteint une profondeur allant jusqu'a18 cmselon le type de béton.

2. Une fois le béton coulé, la régle vibrante est mise en contact avec le béton de maniére a ce que le
profil contenant I'unité vibrante passe en premier sur la masse de béton. Cette opération s'effectue
avec le moteur en marche a pleine vitesse et en tirant la régle vibrante a 'aide des poignées prévues a
cet effet. La regle vibrante est tirée de fagon a glisser le long des rails. Si elle est correctement
positionnée, elle ne doit opposer aucune résistance et glisser sans a-coups. Si des marques
persistent, il faut repasser la régle vibrante plus lentement. La vitesse d'exécution dépend de
I'épaisseur et de la fluidité du béton.

3. Pour déterminer que la vibration est adéquate, il faut vérifier que les bruits de pas ont disparu.

4. Une fois vibrée, I'eau s'écoulera rapidement ; aprés avoir passé la regle dessus, elle sera visible
dans la couche supérieure de3 a 4 mmde coulis (mélange de ciment et de fines particules de sable).

5. L'eau s'écoule trés rapidement et la surface devient mate. Cette fine couche de joint, lors de la prise
du béton, agit comme du papier buvard, empéchant I'apparition d'eau en surface pendant la prise.

6. Aprés quelques heures, le béton est prét a étre lissé. Cette opération s'effectue a I'aide de machines
de lissage appelées truelles mécaniques (unités rotatives avec systéeme de vibration intégré). Ces
machines conférent au béton une meilleure résistance a l'usure. Ce type de finition n'est nécessaire
que selon le type de revétement de sol.

REGLES DE LISSAGE VIBRANTES FIXES ET EXTENSIBLES




¥ENAR

DIRECCIONES DE CONTACTO / CONTAC ADDRESSES

(ES) A continuacion se detallan las diferentes direcciones de contacto para cada mercado/pais:
(EN) Please, find below the different contact addresses for each market/country:

(ES) Les différentes adresses de contact pour chaque marché/pays sont détaillées ci-dessous :
(DE) Nachfolgend finden Sie die verschiedenen Kontaktadressen fir die jeweiligen Markte/Lander
ENARCO, S.A. (G International):

o Teléfono/Phone: (+34)976 464 090/091
o FAX: (+34)976 471 470
e Email: comercial@enar.es

o Teléfono SAT/Phone Technical Assistance Service: (+34) 976 464094
* Email SAT/Technical Assistance Service: sat@enar.es

e Address: Calle Burtina, 16 - 50197 Zaragoza (Spain)
ENARPOL:
o Telefon: (+48)12418-9151
o Telefon Serwis: (+48) 12 414-4141
e Emalil: serwis@enarpol.pl
e Adres: Portowa 22, 30-709 Krakéw (Polska)
MOPYCSA, S.A.deCV
o Teléfono: (+52) 442 2457915 |/ 4422109081 / 4422109082
e Email: comercial@mopycsa.com.mx
e Email SAT: sat@mopycsa.com.mx
e Direccion: AccesolIN°5INT. 1-Complejo Santa Lucia - Fraccionamiento Ind, Benito Juérez - 76120
Santiago de Querétaro, Qro., (México)
ENAR COLOMBIA

o Teléfono: (+57) 313 851 0656
e Email sat: satcolombia@enar.es

WEB

e (ES) Para realizar cualquier consulta sobre los despieces y listas de piezas de nuestras
maquinas consulte nuestra pagina web.

¢ (EN) For any requirement about the part list of our machines consult our web page.

e (FR) Pour consulter tous les renseignements des pieces detachees ou la liste de nos
machines voir notre site.

¢ (DE) Um die verschiedene explosionszeichnungen so wie die ersatzteillisten einzusehen,
besuchen sie bitte unsere internet-seite.

WWW.enargroup.com
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DECLARATION OF CONFIRMITY (DOC)

ENARCO,S.A. declare that the DoC is issued under our sole responibility and belongs to
the following product(s)

SERIAL

MANUFACTURED DATE:

It has been manufactured in conformit nt Statutory Requirements and standars

-2008 No. 1597 Supply

-2001 No. 1701 i i ipment for use Outdoors
Regulations

- BS EN 12649 :2008+A1 :2011 Concrete compactor hines. Safety.

TECHNICAL DOCUMENTATION RESPOSIBLE ...... Jesus Tabuenca (ENARCO, S.
Zaragoza, 10.02.2023

David Gascon
General Manage
ENARCO,S.A.U.

ENARCO, S.A.U. Tfno: (+34) 976 464 090  e-mail: enar@enar.es

C/. Burtina, 16 (+34) 976 464 091 Web: http://www.enargroup.com
Plataforma logistica PLAZA
50197 ZARAGOZA - SPAIN




ENARCO, S.A.U.

CONFORMITY CERTIFICATE ~ CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITE
INSTEMMING VERKLARING ~ KONFORMITATS BESCHEINIGUNG
KONFORMITETS BEVIS ~ CERTIFICATO DE CONFORMIDADE ~ CERTIFICATO DI CONFORMITA'
ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA ~ CERTYFIKAT ZGODNOSCI ~ CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBUS
CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITATE~ CEPTU®UKAT 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

ENARCO,S.A.U.
certifica que la maquina especificada
hereby certify that the equipment specified bellow ~ atteste que le equipment
verklaart hierbij dat onderstaand gespecificeerde ~ bescheinigt, daf$ das Baugerat
bekreefter, at falgende maskine ~ certifica que o equipamento specificagao
certifica che la macchina specificata ~ Siuo sertifikatu patvirtina, kad Zemiau nurodytas prietaisas, t.y.
Zaswiadcza, Ze w, egolniona maszyna ~ [odmeepxdaem, 4mo HUXEONUCaHHasH MawuHa
Certifica si declara ca echij | mentionat mai jos~ lomebpxdasame, ye obopydsaHemo, onucaHo no-o0omny

ha sido fabricada de acuerdo
has been manufactured according to the followmg standards est produ s des directives ci-apres
in overeenstemming met de voldenge Voo dis ~ In ] it richtlinien hergestellt worden ist

er blevet med fe] inie 6 as seguintes normas
é stata fabbrlcata secondo le norme wgentl ~ buvo pagammtas laik
Zzostafa wyproduk 1a zgodnie z nastt normami ~ lMpoussedeHa & co
este fabricat cu resp elor ~enp JeHo 8 chomeen

2006/42/CE, 2000/14/CE, EN-1
2014/35/EC*, 2014/30/EC*, 2011/65/EC*,

RESPONSABLE DOCUMENTACION TECNICA.......... Jesus Tabuenca (ENARCGQ
Zaragoza
Technical documentation responsible ~ Responsable of the Do ion Technnique ~

Zaragoza, 10.06.2014

David Gascoén
General Manager
ENARCO,S.A.U.

ENARCO, S.A.U. Tfno: (+34) 976 464 090  e-mail: enar@enar.es
C/. Burtina, 16 (+34) 976 464 091 Web: http://www.enargroup.com

Plataforma logistica PLAZA
50197 ZARAGOZA - SPAIN





